2018 and NOK 95,000 in 2017.
The amounts are inclusive of VAT.

NOTE 9 LOSSES ON LOANS AND UNUSED CREDIT FACILITIES

Loss costs

 31.12.18 31.12.17

Change in write-downs on groups of loans for the period (IAS 39) 0 0

Change in model-calculated expected loss Step 1 4 0

Change in model-calculated expected loss Step 2 303 0

Change in model-calculated expected loss Step 3 28 0

Increase in existing individual write-downs 0 0

New individual write-downs 0 0

Established losses covered by previous individual write-downs 0 0

Reversals of previous individual write-downs 0 0

Actual losses where no provision for individual write-downs has previously been made 0 0

Recovery of previously identified losses 0 0

Amortisation costs for the period 0 0

Losses on loans and unused credit facilities 335 0

- Of which losses on unused credit facilities 22 0

ANNUAL REPORT FOR SPAREBANKEN ØST BOLIGKREDITT AS 2018

22

Loss

Change in loss provisions

Expected loss
Step 1

Expected loss
Step 2

Expected loss
Step 3*

Total

Total write-downs as at 31.12.17 in accordance with
IAS 39

   0

Effect of change of rules on transition to IFRS 9   3,711
Opening balance as at 01.01.18 3,413 298 0 3,711
Transferred to Step 1 97 -97 0 0
Transferred to Step 2 -37 37 0 0
Transferred to Step 3 -6 0 6 0
Net change -448 261 10 -177
New losses 1,244 173 13 1,429
Deducted losses -846 -71 0 -917
Closing balance as at 31.12.18 3,418 600 28 4,046

- Of which losses on unused credit facilities 70 0 0 70

* The company has no commitments with individually assessed impairment losses as at 31.12.18

Gross lending

Change in gross lending distributed by step

Expected loss
Step 1

Expected loss
Step 2

Expected loss
Step 3

Total

Opening balance as at 01.01.18 10,537,672 35,129 26,210 10,599,011
Transferred to Step 1 10,456 -7,286 -3,170 0
Transferred to Step 2 -38,965 49,478 -10,513 0
Transferred to Step 3 -8,493 0 8,493 0
Net change -437,154 -1,535 -1,718 -440,406
New lending 6,027,719 27,162 5,890 6,060,770
Deducted lending -2,690,715 -11,395 -6,152 -2,708,261
Closing balance as at 31.12.18 13,400,520 91,553 19,041 13,511,114

NOTE 10 TAXES

 2018 2017

The year’s tax costs in the income statement are as follows

Tax payable on profit for the year 21,238 24,185

Recognised deferred tax 533 -144

Recognised deferred tax due to change in tax rate -16 14

Total tax for the year 21,755 24,055

Change in net deferred tax

Recognised deferred tax in the income statement -517 -130

Change in deferred tax carried directly to the balance sheet 854 0

Total change in net deferred tax 337 -130

Reconciliation of tax costs for the year
Profit before tax 94,658 100,211

Tax at the nominal rate of 23% (24%) 21,771 24,051

Tax effect of permanent differences 0 -3

Tax effect of changed tax rate -16 7

Tax costs 21,755 24,055

Tax payable in the balance sheet is as follows

Tax payable on the profit for the year 21,238 24,185

Tax payable 21,238 24,185

   Change Change

ANNUAL REPORT FOR SPAREBANKEN ØST BOLIGKREDITT AS 2018

23

Deferred tax liability/deferred tax asset 2018 2017  2018 2017

Temporary differences
Financial derivatives 111,557 144,372 32,815 651
Securities issued -110,118 -145,803 -35,685 284
Securities 200 750 550 -360
Loss provisions IFRS 9 01.01.18 -3,711 0 3,711 0
Total temporary differences -2,072 -681 1,391 575

Deferred tax liability(+)/deferred tax asset(-) -493 -156 337 130

The tax rate for tax payable in 2018 is 23%, compared to 24% in 2017. The deferred tax liability/deferred tax asset as at
31.12.2018 is recognised on the basis of the future tax rate of 22%, compared to 23% in previous years.

NOTE 11 LENDING TO CUSTOMERS

 2018 2017

Credit lines secured against residential property 1,168,452 889,466
Repayment mortgages secured against property 12,342,662 9,709,545
Total gross lending 13,511,114 10,599,011

Loss provisions on lending 3,976 0
Total net lending 13,507,138 10,599,011

Geographical distribution of lending to customers 2018 2017